The answering respondent considering his application and 

also considering the matter pending before the Hon’ble Court 
conducted a Board Meeting on the 6th day of April, 2018 wherein it 

was resolved and decided that out of the present outstanding loan 

amounting to Rs.5,58,257/- (Rupees Five Lakh Fifty Eight 

Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Seven),  a waiver of Rs.3,22,229/- 

(Rupees Three Lakh Twenty Two Thousand Two Hundred and 

Twenty Nine) only would be granted and the petitioner would be 

liable to pay a sum of Rs.2,36,028/- (Rupees Two Lakh Thirty Six 

Thousand Twenty Eight) only calculated on the basis of 6% simple 

interest.  This decision of the Board was communicated to the 

petitioner vide letter ref. No. 17/SABCCO/2018-19 dated 

06.04.2018.  A copy of letter dated 6/4/2018 is annexed herewith 

and marked as Annexure A-1.”